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BLOCK DIAGRAM

STORAGE

OSC 24M

 ADC

H8
BGA 345

TWI0

RSB

AXP818

NMI

INTERRUPT

RSB

DDR3/DDR3L 2 X 16bit DRAMC

PCM

32768Hz

Power Management

HDMI Port

Micro USBUSB2.0 OTG

AC Line
5V

AC Adapter

24MHz

SD/MMC CARDSD/MMC0

USB0

TWI1

HDMI

MIPI CSI

USB1

SDC1

UART1

AP PCM

GMII/MAC

CAMERA IF
YUV/RAW DATA

UART2

AXP818

Audio codec

USB2.0 PortUSB2.0 HOST

HP+MIC

1000M LAN

CAMERA
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POWER TREE

1.8V LVDS/DSI/MIPI CSI/EFUSE/HDMI ((ON)

DLDO1

DLDO2

ELDO1
0.7V-1.9V/400mA

0.7V-1.9V/200mA
ELDO2

0.7V-1.9V/200mA
ELDO3

0.7V-3.3V/500mA
ALDO1

ALDO2
0.7V-3.3V/300mA

GPIO1/LDO 0.7V-3.3V/150mA

VCC-RTC
1.8V/200mA or 3V/60mA

1.8V RTC/VDD-1V8 /VC18-LVDS(ALWAYS ON)

PS

1.8V PLL/LPDDR/DRAMPLL/ADC/CPVDD/LDOIN (ON)

5V/2A
DCIN

Battery
Charger
&
Power 
Detect

STATUS-LED2(OFF)

AXP818

0.8V-1.84V/2.5A
1.5V DDR3 (ON)DC/DC5

SWOUT

DC/DC1
1.6V-3.4V/1.5A 3.3V NAND/USB0/CARD/CODEC  IO1、IO2/CAMERA/IR/VCC-IO/PD (ON)

0.6V-1.52V/2.5A
DC/DC6

DLDO3

3V AVCC/PL(ON)

DLDO4

OFF

FLDO1
0.7V-1.45V/300mA

1.2V HSIC (OFF)

FLDO2
0.7V-1.45V/100mA

ALDO3
0.7V-3.3V/200mA

0.5V-1.3V/3A
DC/DC2

0.9V CPUB (ON)
0.5V-1.3V/3A

DC/DC3
0.5V-1.3V/3A

DC/DC4

0.9V CPUA (ON)

0.9V SYS/USB0/HDMI (ON)

0.9V GPU (ON)

0.9V CPUS (ON)

GPIO0/LDO

OFF

DC/DC7

FLDO3

5V USB HOST1SWITCH1

5V USB HOST2SWITCH2

5V-500mA

5V-500mA

OFF

0.7V-3.3V/500mA
3.3V VCC-FEPHY/VCC-PD(OFF)

0.7V-3.3V/100mA
STATUS-LED1(OFF)

5V
5V  PS LED/USB-5V (ON)
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GPIO ASSIGNMENT

PIN Define Function
PE0
PE1
PE2
PE3
PE4
PE5
PE6
PE7
PE8
PE9
PE10
PE11
PE12
PE13
PE14
PE15
PE16

PIN Define Function
PF0
PF1
PF2
PF3
PF4
PF5

PIN Define Function
PG0
PG1
PG2
PG3
PG4
PG5
PG6
PG7
PG8
PG9
PG10
PG11
PG12
PG13

PIN Define Function
PH0
PH1
PH2
PH3
PH4
PH5
PH6

PH11

PIN Define Function
PL0
PL1
PL2
PL3
PL4
PL5
PL6
PL7
PL8

PIN Define Function
PB0

CAMERA
IF

SDC0-D2
SDC0-D3

SDC0-D0
SDC0-D1

SDC0-CLK
SDC0-CMD

SDIO0
TF CARD

TWI0-SCK
TWI0-SDA PMU-SDA

PE17

PL9

I2S

HDMI

CONN

IR-RX

PIN Define Function
GPIO0

AXP818

PMU-SCK

CODEC

PMU+
CODEC

NCE1
NCE0
NRE/CLK
NRB0/CMD
NRB1
NDQ0/D0

NDQS/RST
NCE2
NCE3

NC

PIN Define Function
PC0
PC1
PC2
PC3
PC4
PC5
PC6
PC7
PC8
PC9
PC10
PC11
PC12
PC13
PC14
PC15
PC16
PC17
PC18

PIN Define Function
PD2
PD3
PD4
PD5
PD6
PD7
PD10
PD11
PD12
PD13
PD14
PD15
PD18
PD19
PD20
PD21
PD22
PD23
PD24
PD25
PD26
PD27

PH7
PH8
PH9
PH10

PB1
PB2
PB3
PB4
PB5
PB6
PB7
PB8
PB9
PB10

I2S-LRCK
I2S-BCLK
I2S-DOUT
I2S-DIN
I2S-MCLK
UART0-TX
UART0-RX

UART0
DEBUG

NWE
NALE
NCLK

NDQ1/D1
NDQ2/D2
NDQ3/D3
NDQ4/D4
NDQ5/D5
NDQ6/D6
NDQ7/D7

GRXD3
GRXD2
GRXD1
GRXD0
GRXCK
ERXDV
ERXERR
GTXD3
GTXD2
GTXD1
GTXD0
ECRS

PD28
PD29

ETXCK
ETXEN
ETXERR
ECOL
GMDC
GMDIO

PE18
PE19

AP-CSI-PLK

AP-CSI-HSYNC
AP-CSI-VSYNC

AP-CSI-D2
AP-CSI-D3
AP-CSI-D4
AP-CSI-D5
AP-CSI-D6
AP-CSI-D7
AP-CSI-D8
AP-CSI-D9

PF6 SDC0-DET

HSCL
HSDA
HCEC

PL10
PL11
PL12

GPIO1

USB0-DRVVBUS USB0_EN

GMII

RECOVERY

IRQ-AUDIO

IR

KEY

GM-RST1

PWM2

UART2_TX
UART2_RX

GPIO1

TX-LED
PWM3
PWM4
GPIO0

GPIO

GPIO

RX-LED
PWM
GPIO

CSIO-MCLK

CSIO-PWR-EN

CSI-SCK
CSI-SDA

SPI1_CS
SPI1_CLK
SPI1_MOSI
SPI1_MISO
UART3-TX
UART3-RX

SPI1

UART3
PWM1 S_PWM

EMAC

GPIO

CONN
TWI1-SCK
TWI1-SDA
TWI2-SCK
TWI2-SDA

S_UART_TX
S_UART_RX

CPU
DEBUG

STATUS-LED1
STATUS-LED2

LED

GPIO2
GPIO3UART2_RTS

UART2_CTS
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DDR3_16X2

SA0

SA3
SA2
SA1

SA6
SA5
SA4

SA8
SA7

SA11
SA10
SA9

SA14
SA13
SA12

SBA0

SA15

SBA2
SBA1

SRAS
SWE

SCAS
SCS0
SCKE0

SODT0

SVREF

SCK
SCKB

SDQS0B
SDQS1

SDQS0

SDQM0
SDQS1B

SODT1

SDQM1

SCKE1
SCS1

SA4
SA3
SA2
SA1
SA0

SA9
SA8
SA7
SA6
SA5

SA15
SA14
SA13
SA12
SA11
SA10

SRAS
SWE

SBA2
SBA1
SBA0

SODT0

SCKE0
SCS0
SCAS

SVREF

SCKB
SCK

SODT1

SCKE1
SCS1

SDQ1
SDQ0

SDQ4
SDQ3
SDQ2

SDQ7
SDQ6
SDQ5

SDQ10
SDQ9
SDQ8

SDQ14
SDQ13
SDQ12
SDQ11

SDQ17
SDQ16
SDQ15

SDQ20
SDQ19
SDQ18

SDQ23
SDQ22
SDQ21

SDQ26
SDQ25
SDQ24

SDQ30
SDQ29
SDQ28
SDQ27

SA0

SDQ31

SA4
SA3
SA2
SA1

SA7
SA6
SA5

SA10
SA9
SA8

SA13
SA12
SA11

SBA0

SA15
SA14

SDQS0

SBA2
SBA1

SDQS3
SDQS2
SDQS1

SDQS3B
SDQS2B
SDQS1B
SDQS0B

SDQM0

SDQM3
SDQM2
SDQM1

SVREF

SWE

SCKB
SCK

SRST
SRAS
SCAS

SCS1
SCS0

SCKE0

SODT1
SODT0

SCKE1

SRSTSRST

SVREF

SCK SCKB

SDQ7
SDQ1
SDQ4
SDQ0
SDQ5
SDQ2
SDQ6
SDQ3
SDQ9
SDQ12
SDQ11
SDQ13
SDQ10
SDQ15
SDQ8
SDQ14

SDQM2
SDQM3

SDQS2
SDQS2B

SDQS3
SDQS3B

SDQ30
SDQ25
SDQ31
SDQ26
SDQ28
SDQ24
SDQ29
SDQ27
SDQ19
SDQ21
SDQ16
SDQ22
SDQ18
SDQ23
SDQ17
SDQ20

SVREF

SVREF

VCC-DRAM

GND

VCC-DRAM

GND

VDD-DRAMPLL

GNDGND

VCC-DRAM

GND

GND

GNDGND

VCC-DRAM

GND

GND

VCC-DRAM

GND

GND

VCC-DRAM

GND

VCC-DRAM

GND
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DC4
1uF
C0402

DR7
2K 1%
R0402

DC11
1uF
C0402

DC14
0.1uF
C0402

DC15
10uF
C0603

DC2
10uF
C0603

DC21
0.1uF
C0402

DC1
0.1uF
C0402

DC20
0.1uF
C0402

DR8 100R 1%
R0402

DC3
1uF
C0402

DU2
DDR3/H5TQ2G63BFR-xxC
FBGA96C80P9X13

A0
N3

A1
P7

A2
P3

A3
N2

A4
P8

A5
P2

A6
R8

A7
R2

A8
T8

A9
R3

A10
L7

A11
R7

A12
N7

A13
T3

A14
T7

A15
M7

BA0
M2

BA1
N8

BA2
M3

DQL0
E3

DQL1
F7

DQL2
F2

DQL3
F8

DQL4
H3

DQL5
H8

DQL6
G2

DQL7
H7

DQU0
D7

DQU1
C3

DQU2
C8

DQU3
C2

DQU4
A7

DQU5
A2

DQU6
B8

DQU7
A3

CK
J7

CK#
K7

WE
L3

RAS#
J3

CAS#
K3

CS#
L2

CKE
K9

VREFCA
M8

VREFDQ
H1

ODT
K1

VDDQ#1
A1

VDDQ#2
C1

VDDQ#3
F1

VDDQ#4
D2

VDDQ#5
H2

VDDQ#6
A8

VDDQ#7
H9

VDDQ#8
E9

VDDQ#9
C9

VDD#2
R1 VDD#1
N1

VDD#3
B2

VDD#4
K2

VDD#5
G7

VDD#6
K8

VDD#7
D9

VDD#8
N9

VDD#9
R9

VSSQ#1
B1

VSSQ#2
D1

VSSQ#3
G1

VSSQ#4
E2

VSSQ#5
D8

VSSQ#6
E8

VSSQ#7
B9

VSSQ#8
F9

VSSQ#9
G9

VSS#1
E1

VSS#2
M1

VSS#3
P1

VSS#4
T1

VSS#5
J2

VSS#6
B3

VSS#7
G8

VSS#8
J8

VSS#9
A9

VSS#10
M9

VSS#11
P9

VSS#12
T9

DQSL
F3

DQSL#
G3

DQSU
C7

DQSU#
B7

DML
E7

DMU
D3

ODT1
J1

CS1#
L1

CKE1
J9

ZQ1
L9

ZQ
L8RESET
T2

DC18
0.1uF
C0402

DR3
240R 1%
R0402

DRAM

U1A
H8
BGA345P0_65B14X14

SDQ0
R2

SDQ1
R1

SDQ2
P2

SDQ3
N3

SDQ4
M1

SDQ5
M2

SDQ6
M3

SDQ7
L2

SDQ8
Y1

SDQ9
W2

SDQ10
W1

SDQ11
V3

SDQ12
U2

SDQ13
T3

SDQ14
T2

SDQ15
T1

SDQ16
E2

SDQ17
D2

SDQ18
D1

SDQ19
D3

SDQ20
A2

SDQ21
B2

SDQ22
B1

SDQ23
A3

SDQ24
A4

SDQ25
B4

SDQ26
C4

SDQ27
B5

SDQ28
C6

SDQ29
A7

SDQ30
B8

SDQ31
B7

SDQS0
N1

SDQS1
V1

SDQS2
C1

SDQS3
B6

SDQS0B
N2

SDQS1B
V2

SDQS2B
C2

SDQS3B
A6

SDQM0
R3

SDQM1
Y2

SDQM2
F3

SDQM3
B3

SVREF
K1

SZQ
T5

SA0
N4

SA1
M5

SA2
M4

SA3
L3

SA4
K3

SA5
J3

SA6
H2

SA7
H3

SA8
G3

SA9
G4

SA10
P3

SA11
U3

SA12
R5

SA13
G5

SA14
V4

SA15
R4

SBA0
G2

SBA1
T4

SBA2
G1

SCK
J1

SCKB
J2

SWE
F1

SCAS
F2

SRAS
D4

SRST
C5

SCS0
K2

SCS1
K4

SODT0
E3

SODT1
F4

SCKE0
J4

SCKE1
J5

VCC-DRAM0
P6

VCC-DRAM1
E7

VCC-DRAM2
R6

VCC-DRAM3
F7

VCC-DRAM4
J6

VCC-DRAM5
K6

VCC-DRAM6
M6

VCC-DRAM7
L6

VCC-DRAM8
N6

SADBG
D6

SDDBG0
E6

SDDBG1
D7VDD-SPLL

N8

DR5
240R 1%
R0402

DC19
0.1uF
C0402

DC9
10uF
C0603

DC7
0.1uF
C0402

DC24
0.1uF
C0402

DC16
1uF
C0402

DR4
240R 1%
R0402

DC23
0.1uF
C0402

DC17
1uF
C0402

DC8
0.1uF
C0402

DC13
0.1uF
C0402

DR2
240R 1%
R0402

DU1
DDR3/H5TQ2G63BFR-xxC
FBGA96C80P9X13

A0
N3

A1
P7

A2
P3

A3
N2

A4
P8

A5
P2

A6
R8

A7
R2

A8
T8

A9
R3

A10
L7

A11
R7

A12
N7

A13
T3

A14
T7

A15
M7

BA0
M2

BA1
N8

BA2
M3

DQL0
E3

DQL1
F7

DQL2
F2

DQL3
F8

DQL4
H3

DQL5
H8

DQL6
G2

DQL7
H7

DQU0
D7

DQU1
C3

DQU2
C8

DQU3
C2

DQU4
A7

DQU5
A2

DQU6
B8

DQU7
A3

CK
J7

CK#
K7

WE
L3

RAS#
J3

CAS#
K3

CS#
L2

CKE
K9

VREFCA
M8

VREFDQ
H1

ODT
K1

VDDQ#1
A1

VDDQ#2
C1

VDDQ#3
F1

VDDQ#4
D2

VDDQ#5
H2

VDDQ#6
A8

VDDQ#7
H9

VDDQ#8
E9

VDDQ#9
C9

VDD#2
R1 VDD#1
N1

VDD#3
B2

VDD#4
K2

VDD#5
G7

VDD#6
K8

VDD#7
D9

VDD#8
N9

VDD#9
R9

VSSQ#1
B1

VSSQ#2
D1

VSSQ#3
G1

VSSQ#4
E2

VSSQ#5
D8

VSSQ#6
E8

VSSQ#7
B9

VSSQ#8
F9

VSSQ#9
G9

VSS#1
E1

VSS#2
M1

VSS#3
P1

VSS#4
T1

VSS#5
J2

VSS#6
B3

VSS#7
G8

VSS#8
J8

VSS#9
A9

VSS#10
M9

VSS#11
P9

VSS#12
T9

DQSL
F3

DQSL#
G3

DQSU
C7

DQSU#
B7

DML
E7

DMU
D3

ODT1
J1

CS1#
L1

CKE1
J9

ZQ1
L9

ZQ
L8RESET
T2

DC5
0.1uF
C0402

DC12
0.1uF
C0402

DR6
2K 1%
R0402

DC10
1uF
C0402

DC6
0.1uF
C0402

+ C84
100uF/10V
CAP3528

DR1
240R 1%
R0402
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CPU

DECOUPLE CAP
CLK

DEBUG

CPUS_TX、CPUS_RX
这这这这这这这这这

CLK trace length <300mil

PWM

S_PWM

REXT

X24MI
X24MO

REXT

X24MO

X24MI

UART0-TX
UART0-RX

LRADC0

S_UART_TX
S_UART_RX

GND

VDD-GPU

GND

VDD-SYS GND

VDD-CPUS

GND

VDD-CPUAGND

VDD-1V8

GND

GND

VCC18-HDMI

VDD09-HDMI

GND

VCC18-CSI2

GND

GND

VCC33-USB0

VDD09-USB0

VCC12-HSIC

VCC18-DSI

VCC18-PLL

GND

VCC18-EFUSE

GND

VCC18-ADC

GND

GND

VDD-CPUB

VCC-IO

GND

GND

GND

GND

VCC-PL

GND

VCC-PD
GND

VDD-GPU

VDD-SYS

VCC-IO

VDD-1V8

VDD-CPUS

VDD-CPUB

VDD-CPUA

GND

GND

GND

PS

VCC18-LVDS

HTX0P 8

HTX1P 8
HTX0N 8

HTX1N 8
HTX2P 8
HTX2N 8
HTXCP 8
HTXCN 8
HHPD 8

USB-DM09
USB-DP09

USB-DP19
USB-DM19

UBOOT10

AP-RESET#7,10,13

AP-NMI#11

IRQ-AUDIO 11

AP-I2S-MCLK11

AP-I2S-BCLK11
AP-I2S-LRCK11

AP-I2S-DIN11
AP-I2S-DOUT011

AP-CSI-PCLK8

AP-CSI-HSYNC8
AP-CSI-VSYNC8

AP-CSI-D28
AP-CSI-D38
AP-CSI-D48
AP-CSI-D58
AP-CSI-D68
AP-CSI-D78
AP-CSI-D88
AP-CSI-D98

SDC0-D3 10
SDC0-CMD 10
SDC0-CLK 10
SDC0-D0 10
SDC0-D1 10

SDC0-D2 10
SDC0-DET 10

PMU-SDA 7,11
PMU-SCK 7,11

HCEC8

HSCL8
HSDA8

VDDFB-CPUB7

VDDFB-CPUA7

GRXD3 12
GRXD2 12
GRXD1 12
GRXD0 12
GRXCK 12
ERXDV 12
ERXERR 12
GTXD3 12
GTXD2 12
GTXD1 12
GTXD0 12
ECRS 12
ETXCK 12
ETXEN 12
ETXERR 12
ECOL 12
GMDC 12
GMDIO 12

IR-RX 10

RECOVERY 10

UART0-TX10
UART0-RX10

GM-RST18 USB1-DRVVBUS 9

CSI0-MCLK8

CSI-SCK8
CSI-SDA8

CSI0-PWR-EN8

TWI0-SCK13
TWI0-SDA13

SPI1_MOSI 13
SPI1_CLK 10,13

SPI1_MISO 13

SPI1_CS 13

GPIO0 13
PWM2 13

PWM1 13

PWM4 13
PWM3 13

UART3-TX 13
UART3-RX 13

USB0_ID_DET9

TX_LED 10

RX_LED 10

TWI1_SDA13
TWI1_SCK13

GPIO113
GPIO213
GPIO313
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PB0/UART2_TX/JTAG_MS0/PB_EINT0
D10

PB1/UART2_RX/JTAG_CK0/PB_EINT1
E10

PB2/UART2_RTS/JTAG_DO0/PB_EINT2
B11

PB3/UART2_CTS/JTAG_DI0/PB_EINT3
B10

PB4/I2S0_LRCK/TDM_LRCK/PB_EINT4
C9

PB5/I2S0_BCLK/TDM_BCLK/PB_EINT5
A10

PB6/I2S0_DOUT/TDM_DOUT/PB_EINT6
E9

PB7/I2S0_DIN/TDM_DIN/PB_EINT7
B9

PB8/I2S0_MCLK/TDM_MCLK/PB_EINT8
C8

PB9/UART0_TX/PB_EINT9
A9

PB10/UART0_RX/PB_EINT10
D9

PC0/NAND_WE/SPI0_MOSI
Y13

PC1/NAND_ALE/SPI0_MISO
V12

PC2/NAND_CLK/SPI0_CLK
AA13

PC3/NAND_CE1/SPI0_CS
W12

PC4/NAND_CE0
Y12

PC5/NAND_RE/SDC2_CLK
AA12

PC6/NAND_RB0/SDC2_CMD
W11

PC7/NAND_RB1
Y11

PC8/NAND_DQ0/SDC2_D0
T10

PC9/NAND_DQ1/SDC2_D1
U10

PC10/NAND_DQ2/SDC2_D2
V10

PC11/NAND_DQ3/SDC2_D3
W10

PC12/NAND_DQ4/SDC2_D4
Y10

PC13/NAND_DQ5/SDC2_D5
AA10

PC14/NAND_DQ6/SDC2_D6
T9

PC15/NAND_DQ7/SDC2_D7
V9

PC16/NAND_DQS/SDC2_RST
W9

PC17/NAND_CE2
Y9

PC18/NAND_CE3
AA9

PD2/LCD_D2/GRXD3
A20

PD3/LCD_D3/GRXD2
B20

PD4/LCD_D4/GRXD1
D18

PD5/LCD_D5/GRXD0
D19

PD6/LCD_D6/GRXCK
B21

PD7/LCD_D7/GRXCTL/ERXDV
C20

PD10/LCD_D10/GNULL/ERXERR
C21

PD11/LCD_D11/GTXD3
D20

PD12/LCD_D12/GTXD2
D21

PD13/LCD_D13/GTXD1
E19

PD14/LCD_D14/GTXD0
E20

PD15/GNULL/ECRS
F18

PD18/LCD_D18/LVDS_VP0/GTXCK/ETXCK
A15

PD19/LCD_D19/LVDS_VN0/GTXCTL/ETXEN
B15

PD20/LCD_D20/LVDS_VP1/GNULL/ETXERR
A16

PD21/LCD_D21/LVDS_VN1/GCLKIN/ECOL
B16

PD22/LCD_D22/LVDS_VP2/GMDC
B17

PD23/LCD_D23/LVDS_VN2/GMDIO
C16

PD24/LCD_CLK/LVDS_VPC
A18

PD25/LCD_DE/LVDS_VNC
B18

PD26/LCD_HSYNC/LVDS_VP3
A19

PD27/LCD_VSYNC/LVDS_VN3
B19

PD28/PWM
C17

PD29
C18

VCC18-LVDS
F12

VCC-PD0
F13

VCC-PD1
F14

PE0/CSI_PCLK/CCIR-CLK
E15

PE1/CSI_MCLK/CCIR-DE
E16

PE2/CSI_HSYNC/CCIR-HSYNC
D16

PE3/CSI_VSYNC/CCIR-VSYNC
C15

PE4/CSI_D0
D15

PE5/CSI_D1
F15

PE6/CSI_D2/CCIR-D0
E13

PE7/CSI_D3/CCIR-D1
D13

PE8/CSI_D4/CCIR-D2
B14

PE9/CSI_D5/CCIR-D3
F17

PE10/CSI_D6/UART4_TX/CCIR-D4
C14

PE11/CSI_D7/UART4_RX/CCIR-D5
E12

PE12/CSI_D8/UART4_RTS/CCIR-D6
C13

PE13/CSI_D9/UART4_CTS/CCIR-D7
D12

PE14/CSI_SCK/TWI2_SCK
C12

PE15/CSI_SDA/TWI2_SDA
B13

PE16
A13

PE17
B12

PE18/OWA_DOUT
A12

PE19
C10

PF0/SDC0_D1/JTAG_MS1
Y5

PF1/SDC0_D0/JTAG_DI1
Y4

PF2/SDC0_CLK/UART0_TX
AA4

PF3/SDC0_CMD/JTAG_DO1
W4

PF4/SDC0_D3/UART0_RX
AA3

PF5/SDC0-D2/JTAG_CK1
Y3

PF6
AA2

PG0/SDC1_CLK/PG_EINT0
K17

PG1/SDC1_CMD/PG_EINT1
K18

PG2/SDC1_D0/PG_EINT2
L19

PG3/SDC1_D1/PG_EINT3
M16

PG4/SDC1_D2/PG_EINT4
M17

PG5/SDC1_D3/PG_EINT5
M18

PG6/UART1_TX/SPI1_CS/PG_EINT6
M19

PG7/UART1_RX/SPI1_CLK/PG_EINT7
N16

PG8/UART1_RTS/SPI1_MOSI/PG_EINT8
N18

PG9/UART1_CTS/SPI1_MISO/PG_EINT9
N19

PG10/I2S1_BCLK/UART3_TX/PG_EINT10
N20

PG11/I2S1_LRCK/UART3_RX/PG_EINT11
N21

PG12/I2S1_DOUT/UART3_RTS/PG_EINT12
P19

PG13/I2S1_DIN/UART3_CTS/PG_EINT13
R18
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U9
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AA7

PH4/TWI2_SCK/PH_EINT4
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V6
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PL1/S_RSB_SDA/S_TWI_SDA/S_PL_EINT1
W14

PL2/S_UART_TX/S_PL_EINT2
W16

PL3/S_UART_RX/S_PL_EINT3
V16

PL4/S_JTAG_MS/S_PL_EINT4
V15

PL5/S_JTAG_CK/S_PL_EINT5
W17

PL6/S_JTAG_DO/S_PL_EINT6
Y17

PL7/S_JTAG_DI/S_PL_EINT7
U16

PL8/S_TWI_SCK/S_PL_EINT8
AA18

PL9/S_TWI_SDA/S_PL_EINT9
Y18

PL10/S_PWM/S_PL_EINT10
W18

PL11/S_PL_EINT11
V18

PL12/S_CIR_RX/S_PL_EINT12
AA19
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CSI2-D0P
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CSI2-D2P
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R19

CSI2-CKN
T21

CSI2-CKP
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CAMERA

Differential pairs 
Z0= 100 ohm

HDMI

Camera/3M
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GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

DCIN

USB-5V

VCC-3V3

VCC-3V3

USB-DM16

USB-DP16

USB1-DRVVBUS 6

USB-DM06
USB-DP06

USB0_ID_DET6

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

USB V01

pcDuino8 Uno

A4

9 13Wednesday, August 26, 2015

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

USB V01

pcDuino8 Uno

A4

9 13Wednesday, August 26, 2015

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

USB V01

pcDuino8 Uno

A4

9 13Wednesday, August 26, 2015

C95
1uF
C0402

GND

D-
D+

VCC

ID

J2
UN5356C-B023-7F-W
microusb_11pin4

3
2
1

5

6
7 8

9

C96
22uF
C0805

U4
RT9701GB

IC5SOT23-3X3_1

VOUT1
1

GND
2

VIN
3

EN
4

VOUT2
5

R86
10K
R0402

C98
22uF
C0805

R87
10K/NC
R0402

FB7
120_FB
FB0603

C97
1uF
C0402

R41
10K
R0402

CN4
USB_STCKEDCON

USB-AF90

VCC0
1

DATA0-
2

DATA0+
3

GND0
4

GND
5

GND
6



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A
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CODEC

POWER
TRACE WIDTH >= 80MIL

The pull up voltage should
 be equaled to VCC-RTC

Audio/MIC

Earphone

connect to GND and
close to HP Jack

IRQ for RTC alarm interrupt(Open-drain)
IRQ for accessory insert and button detect (Open-drain)
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Pull down for 2.5V RGMII(RT8211E-VB)

Config for all capability

Add TX/RX delay
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EMAC-MII

As close to chip
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与与与与与与与与与20mil
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